

Pasante® Vanilla Dam



contains one latex dam

6B Instructions for use

- Tear open the package carefully. Do not use fingernails, teeth or anything that can damage the dam. Remove the dam from package.
- For oravaginal use, lay the dam flat on the entire vulva, making sure to cover the vaginal opening and the clitoris. For oral/anal use, use a dam to cover the entire anus. Hold the edges of the dam during use to ensure it stays in place.
- Optional: Moisten the vulva or anal area with water-based lubricant (such as Pasante Light Lube) before putting the dam in place. Be sure to remove the lubricant from your fingers as this may make it difficult to hold the dam in place.
- Always use a new dam if you switch from orallanal to oravaginal sex to reduce the risk of infection from harmful anal germs.

Warnings

- Do not use during penetrating penile/vaginal or penile/anal intercourse.
- If a lubricant is required, use only lubricants claimed as compatible with natural latex rubber film. DO NOT USE OIL-BASED LUBRICANTS, such as those made with petroleum jelly, baby oil, body lotions, massage oils, butter, margarine, as these can damage the dam.
- Do not stretch the dam.
- Store in a cool, dry place. Do not expose to direct sunlight. Heat and light accelerate the degradation of latex.
- Dispose after single use. Do not reuse or reuse dams.
- This product contains Natural Rubber Latex which may cause allergic reactions. If irritation or discomfort occurs, discontinue use and consult a doctor.
- Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is established.

1	CONSULT INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE	2	DO NOT REUSE
LOT	BATCH CODE		KEEP DRY
	USE BY	REF	CATALOGUE NUMBER
	CONTAINS OR PRESENCE OF NATURAL RUBBER LATEX		KEEP AWAY FROM SUNLIGHT
	RECYCLABLE PACKAGE		DO NOT USE IF PACKAGE IS DAMAGED
CE REP	AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE IN THE EUROPEAN UNION	MANUFACTURER	IMPORTER
CE 0123	EUROPEAN CONFORMITY	MD	MEDICAL DEVICE
		UDI	UNIQUE DEVICE IDENTIFICATION

Prophylactic dam is a medical device to be used by both persons – Adult male or female. Pasante dams are thin, latex sheet designed as a barrier for use while performing oravaginal sex or oral/anal sex. When properly used, Pasante dams may help to reduce the risk of transmission of many STIs, including Syphilis, Gonorrhoea, Chlamydia, Genital Herpes and HIV. However they cannot eliminate 100% risk. During intimate contact, lesions and various body fluids can transmit STIs, therefore, a Pasante dam should be applied each time prior to sexual contact.



Placement for orallanal sex



Placement for oravaginal sex

ES Instrucciones de uso

Rasgue el paquete con cuidado. No use uñas, dientes ni nada que pueda dañar el protector. Retire el protector del paquete. Para uso oravaginal, coloque el protector plano sobre toda la vulva, asegurándose de cubrir la abertura vaginal y el clitoris. Para uso oral/anal, use un protector para cubrir todo el ano. Sostenga los bordes del protector durante el uso para asegurarse de que permanezca en su lugar. Opcional: Humedezca la zona de la vulva o el ano con un lubricante a base de agua (como Pasante Light Lube) antes de colocar el protector. Asegúrese de quitarse el lubricante de los dedos, ya que esto puede dificultar el mantener el protector en su lugar. Use siempre un protector nuevo si cambia de sexo orallanal a sexo oravaginal para reducir el riesgo de infección por gérmenes anales dañinos.

Advertencias

No lo use para relaciones sexuales con penetración penesanal/vaginal o penesanal/anal. Si se desea un lubricante, utilícelo una a base de agua (Pasante Light Lube). NO UTILICE LUBRICANTES A BASE DE ACEITE, como los hechos con vaselina (p. ej., Vaseline®), aceite mineral, aceite vegetal o crema fría, ya que pueden dañar el protector. Si el material de caucho está pegajoso, quebradizo o está obviamente dañado, no use el protector. No estire el protector. Almacénalo en un lugar seco y fresco. No exponga a la luz solar directa. El calor y la luz aceleran la degradación del látex. • Deséchelo después de un solo uso. No comparta ni reutilice protectores. • Este producto contiene látex de caucho natural que puede causar reacciones alérgicas. Si se produce irritación o malestar, suspenda el uso y consulte a un médico. • Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en relación con el producto debe ser comunicado al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que esté establecido el usuario y/o paciente.

1	CONSULTARE LE ISTRUZIONI	2	NON RIUTILIZZARE
LOT	CODICE LOTTO		MANTENER SECCO
	USARE ENTRO IL / DATA DI SCADENZA	REF	NUMERO DI CATALOGO
	CONTIENE O PRESENZA DI LATICE DI GOMMA NATURALE		TENERE LONTANO DALLA LUCE DEL SOLE
	RICICLABILE LA CONFEZIONE		ETUI EST ENDOMMAGÉ
CE REP	AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE IN THE EUROPEAN UNION	MANUFACTURER	IMPORTER
CE 0123	CONFORMITÀ EUROPEA	MD	PRODOTTO SANITARIO
		UDI	UNIDAD DE INVERSIÓN

El protector profiláctico es un dispositivo médico para ser utilizado por personas legales: hombres o mujeres adultos. Los protectores Pasante son láminas delgadas de látex diseñadas como barrera para usarlas mientras se practica sexo oral/vaginal o sexo oral/anal. Cuando se usan correctamente, los protectores Pasante pueden ayudar a reducir el riesgo de transmisión de muchas ITS, incluidas sífilis, gonorrea, clamidia, herpes genital y VIH. Sin embargo, no pueden eliminar el riesgo. Durante el contacto íntimo, las lesiones y diversos fluidos corporales pueden transmitir ITS. Por lo tanto, se debe aplicar un protector Pasante antes de cada contacto sexual.



Colocación para sexo oral/anal



Colocación para sexo oral/vaginal

NL Gebruiksaanwijzingen

Scheur de verpakking voorzichtig open. Gebruik geen vingernagels, tanden of iets dat de dam kan beschadigen. Verwijder de dam uit de verpakking. Voor oraal/vaginaal gebruik legt u de dam vlak op de gehele vulva, waarbij u ervoor zorgt dat u de vaginale opening en de clitoris adekt. Voor oraal/anaal gebruik gebruikt u een dam om de gehele anus af te dekken. Houd de randen van de dam vast tijdens gebruik om ervoor te zorgen dat het op de plaats blijft. Optioneel: Bevochtig de vulva of anale gebied met glijmiddel op waterbasis (zoals Pasante Light Lube) voordat u de dam plaatst. Zorg ervoor dat u het glijmiddel verwijdert van uw vingers omdat dit het moeilijk kan maken om de dam op de plaats te houden. Gebruik altijd een nieuwe dam als u schakelt van orale/anaal naar orale/vaginaal seks voor het reduceren van het risico op infectie door schadelijke anale ziektekiemen.

Waarschuwingen

Niet gebruiken tijdens penetratie bij penis/vaginale of penis/ale geslachtsgemeenschap. Als een glijmiddel gewenst is, gebruik u een glijmiddel op waterbasis (Pasante Light Lube). GEBRUIK GEEN GLIJMIDDEL OP OLIEBASIS, zoals die gemaakt met vaseline (bijv. Vaseline®), minerale olie, plantaardige olie of koetzel omdat deze de dam kunnen beschadigen. Als het rubberen materiaal kleverig, bros of overduidelijk beschadigd is, moet u de dam niet gebruiken. Rek de dam niet uit. Bewaren op een koele en droge plek. Niet blootstellen aan direct zonlicht. Warmte en licht versnellen de achteruitgang van latex. Weggoeden na eenmalig gebruik. Dammen niet delen of hergebruiken. Dit product bevat natuurlijke latex wat allergische reacties kan veroorzaken. In geval van irritatie of ongemak, stop het gebruik en raadpleeg u een dokter. Enig ernstig incident dat zich heeft voorgedaan met betrekking tot het apparaat, moet worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde instantie van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of patiënt zich bevindt.

1	RAADPLEEG DE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING	2	NIET HERGEBRUIKEN
LOT	PARTIJLOS KODAS		DROOG BEWAREN
	TE GEBRUIKEN TOT / VERVALDTIJD	REF	CATALOGUSNUMMER
	BEVAT OF AANWEZIGHEID VAN NATUURLIJK RUBBERLATEX		VERWIJDERD HOUDEN VAN ZONLICHT
	VERPAKKINGEN RECYCLEN		NIET GEBRUIKEN INDIEN VERPAKKING OF FOLIE BESCHADIGD IS
CE REP	GEACHTOCHT VERTEGENWOORDIGER IN DE EUROPESE	FABRIKAANT	UVOZNIK
CE 0123	EUROPS CONFORMITEIT	MD	MEDISCH HULPMIDDEL
		UDI	UNIEKE HULPMIDDELI-IDENTIFICATIE

Profylactische dam is een medisch apparaat om te gebruiken door leken - volwassen man of vrouw. Pasante-dammen zijn een dun lateexdaml ontworpen als barrière voor gebruik bij orale/vaginaal seks of orale/anaal seks. Indien juist gebruikt kunnen Pasante-dammen helpen bij het reduceren van het gevaar op overdracht van vele STIs, inclusief syfilis, gonorrroe, chlamydia, genitale herpes en HIV. Ze kunnen het risico echter niet wegnemen. Tijdens intiem contact kunnen lasies en diverse lichaamsvloeistoffen STIs overdragen. Daarom moet een Pasante-dam elke keer voorafgaand aan seksueel contact worden aangebracht.



Plaatsing voor orale/anaal seks



Plaatsing voor orale/vaginaal seks

LT Naudojimo instrukcija

Atsargiai atplėskite pakotę. Nenaudokite nagų, dantų ar jokio daikto, kuris galėtų paėsti specialią servetėlę. Išimkite specialią servetėlę iš pakuotės. Norėdami naudoti oralinį / vaginalinį seksą, išlyskite servetėlę ant visos vulvos, užtikrindami, kad u dengtųte makštį ir klitorį. Norėdami naudoti oraliniam / analiniam seksui, specialia servetėle u dengkite visą išangę. Naudodami laikykite u specialios servetėlės kraštų, kad ji išliktų vietoje. Pasirinkdami: prieš u dėdami specialią servetėlę, sudrėkinkite vulvos arba išangės sritį vandens pagrindu lubrikantiu (pvz., „Pasante Light Lube“). Būtinai nuvalykite lubrikantą nuo pirštų, antrągi gal būtų sunku išlaikyti specialią servetėlę vietoje. Visada naudokite naują specialią servetėlę, jei perinate nuo oralinio / analinio prie oralinio / vaginalinio seksu, kad suma intumtme kėmsimęgiu analinį mikrobų infekcijos riziką.

Įspėjimai

Negalima naudoti per įsiskverbimo varpa / vaginalinį ar įsiskverbimo varpa / analinį lytinį aktą. Jei pageidaujate naudoti lubrikantą, naudokite vandens pagrindu lubrikantą („Pasante Light Lube“). NENAUDOKITE ALIEJIAUS PAGRINDO LUBRIKANTŲ, pvz., pagamintų su vazelinu (pvz., „Vaseline“), mineraliniu aliejumi, augaliniu aliejumi ar saldainių kremu, nes jie gali paėsti specialią servetėlę. Jei gumine med iaga yra lipni, trapi arba akvizadi iš paėsta, nenaudokite specialios servetėlės. Specialios servetėlės netelpkite. laikyti vėsioje ir sausioje vietoje. Saugokite nuo tiesioginio saulės spinduliu. Šiluma ir šviesa pagreatina latekso degradaciją. Panaudoję vieną kartą, išmeskite. Nesidalykite specialios servetėlės ar kitų daiktų su nenaudokite. Šio gamintojo sudarytas u natūralaus kaučiuko latekso, kuris gali sukelti alergines reakcijas. Jei atsiranda dirgimas ar diskomfortas, nutraukite naudojimą ir pasitarkite su gydytoju. Apie bet kokią rimtą incidentą, įvykusį dėl priemonės, reikėtų pranešti gamintojui ir valstybės narės, kurioje yra naudojotas ir (arba) pacientas, kompetentingai institucijai.

1	ŽIURĖTITE NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJAS	2	NENAUDOKITE PAKARTOTINAI
LOT	SERIJOS KODAS		LAIKYKITE SAUSIOJE VIETOJE
	SUNAUDOTI KŲ / GALIOJIMO PABAIGOS DATA	REF	KATALOGO NUMERIS
	SUDETYJE YRA NATŪRALUS KAUCIUKO LATEKSO		SAUGOKITE NUO SAULĖS SPINDULIŲ
	PERDIRBINKITE PAKUOTES		NENAUDOKITE JŲ PAKUOTE ABIA KOLIA NAUŽISTA
CE REP	ĮSALICOTASIS ATSTOVAS EUROPOS SĄJUNGOJE	GAMINTOJAS	IMPORTUOTOJAS
CE 0123	EUROPOS ATITIKTIS	MD	MEDICINOS PRIEMONĖ
		UDI	UNIKALUSIS PRIEMONĖS IDENTIFIKATORIUS

Profilaktinė speciali servetėlė yra medicinos priemonė, skirta naudoti nespecializiuose – suaugusiems vyrams ir moterims. Specialios servetėlės „Pasante“ yra plonos latekso lakšas, skirtas naudoti u simant oralinio / vaginalinio arba oralinio / analinio seksu. Tinkamai naudojamos specialios servetėlės „Pasante“ gali padėti suma intū daugelio lytinio kėli plintančių ligų perdavimo riziką, įskaitant sifilį, gonorėją, chlamidinė infekciją, lytinį organų pūslėlių ir IV. Tačiau jos negali pašalinti rizikos. U simant intymiais santykiais, pa eidimai ir įvarus kuo skystągi gali perduoti lytinio kėli plintančias ligas. Todėl specialią servetėlę „Pasante“ reikėtų naudoti kiekvieną kartą prieš lytinį aktą.



Kaip u dėti oraliniam / analiniam seksui



Kaip u dėti oraliniam / vaginaliniam seksui

Prophylactic dam is a medical device. Pasante dams are designed as a barrier for use while performing oravaginal sex or orallanal sex. When properly used, Pasante dams may help to reduce the risk of transmission of many STIs, including Syphilis, Gonorrhoea, Chlamydia, Genital Herpes and HIV. However they cannot eliminate 100% risk. During intimate contact, lesions and various body fluids can transmit STIs, therefore, a Pasante dam should be applied each and every time prior to sexual contact.

Contains one 10" x 6" latex sheet.

CAUTION: This product contains Natural Rubber Latex which may cause allergic reactions. If you are allergic to natural rubber latex products, consult your doctor for advice before use. For maximum benefit, carefully follow the instructions inside this package. You may need to consult a doctor, or pharmacist about the compatibility of topical medicines that could come in contact with the dam.

Store in a cool dry place away from direct sunlight.

Use each dam only once.

ISO 29942:2011.

1	ŽIURĖTITE NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJAS	2	NENAUDOKITE PAKARTOTINAI
LOT	SERIJOS KODAS		LAIKYKITE SAUSIOJE VIETOJE
	SUNAUDOTI KŲ / GALIOJIMO PABAIGOS DATA	REF	KATALOGO NUMERIS
	SUDETYJE YRA NATŪRALUS KAUCIUKO LATEKSO		SAUGOKITE NUO SAULĖS SPINDULIŲ
	PERDIRBINKITE PAKUOTES		NENAUDOKITE JŲ PAKUOTE ABIA KOLIA NAUŽISTA
CE REP	ĮSALICOTASIS ATSTOVAS EUROPOS SĄJUNGOJE	GAMINTOJAS	IMPORTUOTOJAS
CE 0123	EUROPOS ATITIKTIS	MD	MEDICINOS PRIEMONĖ
		UDI	UNIKALUSIS PRIEMONĖS IDENTIFIKATORIUS

(17)
(10)

Revision Date: October 2023 (v2) Master reference information : K-IFU-07 (v3)

SE Bruksanvisning

Riv upp förpackningen försiktigt. Använd inte naglar, tänder eller något som kan skada slickklappen. Ta ut slickklappen ur förpackningen. Vid oral/vaginal användning ska slickklappen laggas platt på hela vulvan. Se till att täcka sidspjungen och klitoris. Vid orallanal användning ska slickklappen täcka hela anus. Håll i slickklappens kanter under användning för att säkerställa att den hålls på plats. Valfrritt: Fukta vulvan eller analområdet med vattenbaserat glijmedel (som Pasante Light Lube) innan slickklappen sätts på plats. Se till att avlägsna glijmedlet från fingrarna eftersom det kan göra det svårt att hålla slickklappen på plats. Använd alltid en ny slickklapp om du byter från orallanal till oral/vaginalt sex för att minska risken att skadliga analbakterier orsakar en infektion.

Varningar

Använd inte under penetrerande vaginalt eller analt samlag med penis. Om glijmedel önskas ska ett vattenbaserat stötdä användas (Pasante Light Lube). ANVÄND INTE OLJEBASERADE GLIJMEDEL, exempelvis de som innehåller vaselin (t.ex. Vaseline®), mineralolja, vegetabilisk olja eller cold cream eftersom de kan skada slickklappen. Om gummi materialet är klibbigt, skört eller har uppennbara skador ska slickklappen inte användas. Sträck inte ut slickklappen. Förvara på en sval, torr plats. Utsätt inte för direkt solljus. Värme och ljus påskyndar nedbrytningen av latex. Kassa era efter engångsanvändning. Dela eller återanvänd inte slickklappar. Denna produkt innehåller naturgummi latex som kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner. Om irritation eller obehag uppstår ska användningen avbrytas och läkare kontaktas. Alla allvariga incidenter som har inträffat i samband med produkten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten i det medlemsland där användaren och/eller patienten finns.

1	SE BRUKSANVISNING	2	ÅTERANVÄND EJ
LOT	PARTIKOD		FÖRVARAS TORRT
	SISTA FÖRBRUKNINGSDAG	REF	KATALOGNUMMER
	INNEHÅLLER NATURLIGT LATEXGUMMI		UNDVIK DIREKT SOLLJUS
	ÅTERVINN FÖRPACKNINGEN		ANVÄND EJ OM FÖRPACKNINGEN ÄR SKADAD
CE REP	AUTORISERAD REPRESENTANT IOM EUROPEISKA GEMENSKAPEN	TILLVERKARE	IMPORTÖR
CE 0123	ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE MED EG-DIREKTIVET	MD	MEDICINTEKNISKT PRODUKT
		UDI	UNIK IDENTIFIERING

En slickklapp är en medicinteknisk produkt som är avsedd att användas av lekman – vuxen man eller kvinna. Pasantes slickklapp består av ett tunt latexark som är utformat som ett fysiskt skydd för användning vid oral-vaginalsex eller oral-analsex. Vid korrekt användning kan Pasantes slickklapp bidra till att minska risken för överföring av många sexuellt överförbara sjukdomar, inklusive syfilis, gonorré, klamydia, genital herpes och HIV. De kan dock inte eliminera risken helt. Under intim kontakt kan lesioner och olika kroppsvätskor överföra sexuellt överförbara sjukdomar. Därför bör en Pasante-slickklapp appliceras innan varje sexuell kontakt.

DE Gebrauchsanweisung

Reißen Sie die Packung vorsichtig auf. Verwenden Sie keine Fingernägel, Zähne oder andere Gegenstände, die den Damm beschädigen könnten. Nehmen Sie den Damm aus der Packung. Legen Sie den Damm für die orale/vaginale Anwendung flach auf die gesamte Vulva und achten Sie darauf, dass er die Vaginalöffnung und die Klitoris bedeckt. Für die orale/ale Anwendung verwenden Sie einen Damm, der den gesamten Anus abdeckt. Halten Sie die Ränder des Damms während der Anwendung fest, damit er in Position bleibt. Optional: Befeuchten Sie die Vulva oder den Anabereich mit einem Gleitmittel auf Wasserbasis (z. B. Pasante Light Lube), bevor Sie den Damm anbringen. Achten Sie darauf, das Gleitmittel von Ihren Fingern zu entfernen, da es sonst schwierig sein kann, den Damm in Position zu halten. Verwenden Sie immer einen neuen Damm, wenn Sie von oralem/alanem zu oralem/vaginalem Geschlechtsverkehr wechseln, um das Risiko einer Infektion durch schädliche Analkeime zu verringern.

Warnungen Verwenden Sie den Damm nicht beim penetrierenden penil/vaginalen oder penil/analen Geschlechtsverkehr. Wenn Sie ein Gleitmittel wünschen, verwenden Sie ein Gleitmittel auf Wasserbasis (Pasante Light Lube). KEINE GLEITMITTEL AUF ÖLBASIS, wie z. B. solche mit Vaseline®, Mineralöl, Pflanzenöl oder Cold Cream, da sie den Damm beschädigen können. Wenn das Gummimaterial klebrig, brüchig oder offensichtlich beschädigt ist, verwenden Sie den Damm nicht. Den Damm nicht dehnen. Kühl und trocken lagern. Direktes Sonnenlicht vermeiden. Hitze und Licht beschleunigen den Abbau von Latex. Nach einmaligem Gebrauch entsorgen. Dämme nicht weitergeben oder wiederverwenden. Dieses Produkt enthält Naturkautschuklatex, der allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen kann. Wenn Reizungen oder Unwohlsein auftreten, unterbrechen Sie die Verwendung und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf. Jeder schwerwiegende Zwischenfall, der im Zusammenhang des mit dem Produkt aufgetreten ist, sollte dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient niedergelassen ist, gemeldet werden.

1	GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG BEACHTEN	2	NICHT WIEDERVERWENDEN
LOT	CHARGENUMMER		VOR NASSE SCHÜTZEN
	HALTBARKEIT / VERFALLSDATUM	REF	KATALOGNUMMER
	ENTHALT ODER VORHANDENSEIN VON NATURLICHEM KAUTSCHUKLATEX		VOR DIREKTER SONNENEINSTRALUNG SCHÜTZEN
	VERPACKUNG RECYCLEN		NICHT BEAUFZEHN, WENN DIE VERPACKUNG ODER DIE FOLIE BESCHÄDIGT IST
CE REP	BEVOLMACHTIGTER VERTEILTRETER IN DER EUROPÄISCHEN UNION	HERSTELLER	IMPORTEUR
CE 0123	EUROPÄISCHE KONFORMITÄT	MD	MEDIZINPRODUKT
		UDI	EINMALIGE PRODUKTKENNUNG

Der prophylaktische Damm ist ein Medizinprodukt, das von Laien – erwachsenen Männern oder der Frauen – verwendet werden kann. Die Pasante-Dämme sind dünne Latexfolien, die als Barriere beim oral/vaginalen oder oral/analen Geschlechtsverkehr verwendet werden können. Bei ordnungsgemäßer Anwendung können Pasante-Dämme dazu beitragen, das Risiko der Übertragung vieler sexuell übertragbarer Krankheiten zu verringern, darunter Syphilis, Gonorrhö, Chlamydien, Genitalherpes und HIV. Sie können das Risiko jedoch nicht ausschließen. Bei intimen Kontakten können Läsionen und verschiedene Körperflüssigkeiten Geschlechtskrankheiten übertragen. Daher sollte vor jedem sexuellen Kontakt ein Pasante-Damm angelegt werden.



Anwendung für oralen/vaginalen Geschlechtsverkehr



Anwendung für oralen/vaginalen Geschlechtsverkehr

FI Käyttöohjeet

Repäise pakkaus auki varovasti. Älä käytä kynsiä, hampaita tai mitään, mikä voi vahingoittaa suuseksisuojaa. Poista suuseksisuoja pakkauksesta. Aseta suu-vaginäkäyttöä varten suuseksisuoja tasaisesti koko vulvan päälle ja varmista, että se peittää emättimen aukon ja klitoriksen. Käytä suu-analikäyttöä varten suuseksisuoja peltämään koko anus. Pittele suuseksisuojaan reunoja käytön aikana varmistaksesi sen paikallaan pysymisen. Valmiassa: Kostuta vulvaa tai analiaulaa vesipohjaisella liukasteella (kuten Pasante Light Lube) ennen suuseksisuojaan asettamista paikalleen. Muista poistaa liukaste sormista, koska se saattaa vaikeuttaa suuseksisuojaan pitämistä paikallaan. Käytä aina uutta suuseksisuoja, jos vaihda suu-analikäyttöä suu-vaginäksikin pienemmäksi haitallisten analibakteriien aiheuttamaa infektiotä riskiä vähentämään.

Varoituks

Älä käytä penis-vagina- tai penis-analikäyttöännän aikana. Jos lukastetta halutaan käyttää, käytä vesipohjaista tuotetta (Pasante Light Lube). ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ OLJYPHAIJASIA LUUKASTEITA, kuten vaseliinia (esim. Vaseline®), mineraalijölystä tai kasviöljystä valmistettuja tuotteita tai cold cream -voiteita, koska ne voivat vahingoittaa suuseksisuoja. Jos kumimateriaali on tahmea, hauras tai selvästi vahingoittunut, älä käytä suuseksisuoja. Älä venytä suuseksisuoja. Säilytä viileässä, kuivassa paikassa. Älä altista suoraale auringonvalolle. Lämpö ja valo nopeuttavat lateksin kulumista. Hävätä yhden käyttökerran jälkeen. Älä jaa tai käytä uudelleen suuseksisuoja. Tämä tuote sisältää luonnonkumilateksia, joka saattaa aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita. Jos ärsyvistä tai epämieluisuutta ilmenee, lopeta tuotteen käyttö ja ota yhteyttä lääkäre. Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja sen jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa käyttäjä jättä pois on.

1	LUE KÄYTTÖOHJEET	2	IS SAA KÄYTTÄÄ UUELLEEN
LOT	ERÄNUMERO		SÄILYTÄ KUIVASSA
	USARE ENTRO IL / DATA DI SCADENZA	REF	LUETTELONUMERO
	KÄYTTÄVÄÄ VAIEMISTÄÄ / VAIEMINEN KÄYTTÖÄVÄÄNÄÄ		PIÄ PÖSSÄ AURINGONVALOSTA
	KIERÄTTÄ PAKKAUS		ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ, JOS PAKKAUS TAI FOLIOKÄÄKÄS ON VAHINGOITUNUT
CE REP	MYNTILUOVAN HALLITJA EUROOPAN UNIONISSA	ERÄNUMERO	MAAHANTUOJA
CE 0123	EUROOPALAISEN LAATUNORMIN VAIKUTUS	MD	LÄÄKINNÄLLINEN LAITE
		UDI	LAITTEEN YKSILÖIN TUUNISTIN

Suuseksisuoja on lääketieteellinen laite, joka on tarkoitettu maalköiden - aikuisien miesten tai naisten - käyttöön. Pasante-suuseksisuojaat ovat ohuita lateksifolijoita, jotka on tarkoitettu suojaaki suu-vaginäksikin tai suu-analikäksikin aikana. Oikein käytettynä Pasante-suuseksisuojaat voivat auttaa vähentämään monien sukupuuttoitusten, kuten kupan, tipurin, klamydian, sukueläherpeksen ja HIV:n, tarttumisenä. Ne eivät kuitenkaan voi poistaa riskiä, intimitöimäntä aikana haavaumat ja erilaiset kehon nesteet voivat tartuttaa sukupuuttoitajia. Sikä Pasante-suuseksisuoja pitäisi käyttää ennen jokaista seksuaalista kontaktia.



Sijoittaminen suu-analikäyttöä varten



Sijoittaminen suu-vaginäksikin varten

DK Brugsanvisning

Riv pakken op forsigtigt. Brug ikke negle, tænder eller andet, der kan beskadige slickklappen. Tag slickklappen ud af pakken. Til oral-vaginalbrug: læg slickklappen fladt på hele den ydre kønsdel og sørg for, at den dækker skedeåbningen og klitorissen. Til oral-analbrug: brug slickklappen til at dække hele anusen. Hold i slickklappens kanter under brug for at sikre, at den holdes på plads. Valgmøghed: Fugt den ydre kønsdel eller det anale område med et vandbaseret smøremiddel (f.eks. Pasante Light Lube), inden slickklappen lægges over det onskede område. Sørg for at fjerne smøremidlet fra fingrene, da dette kan gøre det svært at holde slickklappen på plads. Brug altid en ny slickklap, hvis du skifter fra oral-analsex til oral-vaginalsex, for at reducere risikoen for infektion som følge af skadelige mikrober i anus.

Advarsler

Må ikke bruges under samleje (penis/skede) eller (penis/anus). Hvis der ønskes et smøremiddel, kan der bruges et vandbaseret smøremiddel (Pasante Light Lube). BRUG IKKE OLJEBASEREDE SMØREMIDLER, som f.eks. dem, der er fremstillet af vaseline (f.eks. Vaseline®), mineralisk olie, vegetabilisk olie eller kold creme, da de kan beskadige slickklappen. Brug ikke slickklappen, hvis gummi materialet er klæbrigt, skørt eller synligt beskadiget. Slickklappen må ikke strækkes. Opbevares et koldt, tørt sted. Må ikke udsættes for direkte sollys. Varme og lys fremskynder nedbrydning af latex. Bortskaffes efter engangsbrug. Slickklapper må ikke deles eller genbruges. Produktet indeholder naturligt gummi latex, som kan forårsage allergiske reaktioner. Stop brugen, og søg læge, hvis der opstår irritation eller ubehag. Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er sket i forbindelse med ændringer, skal rapporteres til producenten og den kompetente myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor brugen og/eller patienten er bosiddende.

1	SE BRUGSANVISNINGEN TIL	2	MÅ IKKE GENBRUGES
LOT	BATCHCODE		HOLDES TØRT
	ANVENDES SENEST / LOBLIGSDAT	REF	KATALOGNUMMER
	INDEHOLDER LATEX NATURGUMMI		HOLD DIG VEG FRA SOLLYS
	GENBRUG EMBALLAGE		MÅ IKKE ANVENDES, HVIS PAKNINGEN ELLER FOLIEN ER BESKADIGET
CE REP	AUTORISERET REPRÆSENTANT I EU	PRODUCENT	IMPORTØR